Operating Instructions
KBDi-USB Keyboards
 Version KBDi-USB-TB50-*
 Version KBDi-USB-M-*
 Version KBDi-USB-P-*
 Version KBDi-USB-J-*
 Version KBDi-USB-*-HSG-xx7-*
 Version KBDi-USB-*-HSG-xx8-*

3 Type allocation certificate 7
3.1 Type marking 7
4 Type code 7
4.1 Keyboards 7
4.2 Keyboards in HSG enclosure 8
5 Technical Data 8
6 Conformity to standards 9
6.1 CEC / NEC / CSA 10
7 Certificates 10
8 Marking 11
9 Permitted maximum values 11
10 Safety information 12
10.1 General Safety Information 12
10.2 Cautionary note 12
10.3 Installation safety information 12
10.4 Safety information for operation 13
10.5 Special conditions 13
11 Mechanical dimensions 14
11.1 Keyboard 14
11.1.1 Cut-out 14
11.2 Keyboard in HSG enclosure 15
11.2.1 Version for CFR, FR, BD 15
11.2.2 Version for SHARK yoke-mount 15
12 Connections 16
13 Maintenance, overhaul 17
14 Troubleshooting 17
14.1 Repairs / hazardous substances 17
15 Disposal / Restricted substances 18
15.1 Declaration of substances and restricted substances 18
15.1.1 Declarable substance groups 18
15.1.2 RoHS directive 2011/65/EC 18
15.1.3 IMO Resolution MEPC.269(68) 18
16 Control Drawing CEC / NEC / CSA 19
17 Declarations of conformity 21
17.1 EU 21
17.2 RCM 23
17.3 EAC 25
17.4 CCC 27
Table of contents Operating Instructions KBDi-USB Keyboards
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_KBDi_USB_en_V_01_00_09.docx / 28.10.2022 Page 5 of 44
17.4.1 English version 27
17.4.2 Chinese version 33
18 Release Notes 40
Operating Instructions KBDi-USB Keyboards Preface
Page 6 of 44  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_KBDi_USB_en_V_01_00_09.docx / 28.10.2022
1 Preface
These Operating Instructions contain all aspects relevant to explosion protection for the
KBDi-USB-* keyboards devices. They also contain information on the connection and installation
(etc.) of these devices.
 All data relevant to explosion protection from the EC-type examination
certificate were copied into these operating instructions.
For the correct operation of all associated components please note, in
addition to these operating instructions, all other operating instructions
enclosed in this delivery as well as the operating instructions of the
additional equipment to be connected !
 Please note that all certificates of the KBDi-USB-*
keyboards can be found in a separate document
(CE_ET-xx7).
You can find this document in the internet at
www.r-stahl.com or request it from R. STAHL HMI
Systems GmbH.
2 Keyboard function
The type KBDi-USB-* keyboards are used to enter data, commands etc. on PCs and similar
devices in hazardous areas. In particular, they were designed for connection to HMI devices of

T-Ex*-KB-J* KBDi-USB-J*
* = alphanumeric or symbolic characters without relevance to explosion protection.
4 Type code
4.1 Keyboards
  KBDi-USB-aa-bb
  Language layout
  Pointer device
  Interface
Product type:
Product key structure Description
 Version
KBDi-USB-TB50-bb Keyboard with integrated trackball
KBDi-USB-TB50-VA-bb Keyboard with integrated stainless steel trackball
KBDi-USB-M-bb Keyboard with integrated mouse
KBDi-USB-P-bb Keyboard with integrated touch pad
KBDi-USB-J-bb Keyboard with integrated joystick
KBDi-USB-aa-DE Lanugage: German (QWERTZ)
KBDi-USB-aa-US Language: American (QWERTY)
KBDi-USB-aa-FR Language: French (AZERTY)
KBDi-USB-aa-FR-BE Language: French, Belgian version (AZERTY)
KBDi-USB-aa-CH Language: German, Swiss layout
KBDi-USB-aa-ES Language: Spanish
Operating Instructions KBDi-USB Keyboards Technical Data
Page 8 of 44  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_KBDi_USB_en_V_01_00_09.docx / 28.10.2022
4.2 Keyboards in HSG enclosure
  KBDi-USB-aa-bb-HSG-ccc-ddd-ee
  Enclosure design
  Material
  HMI version
  Keyboard enclosure HSG
  Language layout (see section " Keyboards ")
  Pointer device (see section "Keyboards")
  Interface
Product type:
Product key structure Description
 Version
KBDi-USB-aa-bb-HSG-xx7-ddd-ee Keyboard in keyboard enclosure for MANTA xx7 devices
KBDi-USB-aa-bb-HSG-xx8-ddd-ee Keyboard in keyboard enclosure for SHARK xx8 devices
KBDi-USB-aa-bb-HSG-ccc-V2A-ee Enclosure material stainless steel V2A SS304
KBDi-USB-aa-bb-HSG-ccc-V4A-ee Enclosure material stainless steel V4A SS316L *
KBDi-USB-aa-bb-HSG-ccc-ddd-T Enclosure design for mounting in CFR, FR, BD
enclosure
KBDi-USB-aa-bb-HSG-ccc-ddd-W Enclosure design for wall mounting
KBDi-USB-aa-bb-HSG-ccc-ddd-DESK Enclosure design keyboard desktop enclosure
KBDi-USB-aa-bb-HSG-ccc-ddd-YM Enclosure design for yoke-mounting for SHARK xx8
devices
 * For SHARK xx8 devices only enclosure material stainless steel
V4A SS316L
5 Technical Data
Function / Equipment KBDi-USB-* / KBDi-USB-*HSG-*
Power supply via USB interface
MTBF typically 50,000 h at 20°C
Interfaces 1x USB for keyboard (Ex ia)
1x USB for mouse, touch pad, trackball, joystick (Ex ia)
Keyboard foil Polyester
Cable type standard USB, open cable end
Cable lengths usually 1.8 m
Cable length for keyboard with touchpad max 2.0 m
Keyboard Panel mount module
Keyboard material Steel / aluminium
Keyboard dimensions [mm] (W x H x D) 581 x 186 x 50
Keyboard weight [kg] 3.0
Keyboard protection type
 Front IP65 according to DIN EN 60529
 Front with trackball module statically IP65, dynamically IP54
 Back
IP20 according to IEC / EN 60079-0
IP65 when mounted inside enclosure
HSG
Keyboard enclosure Type HSG